MINUTES OF THE RECESSED MEETING

OF THE REIDSVILLE CITY COUNCIL
HELD FRIDAY, APRIL 16, 2010 AT 12:00 NOON
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL
CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:
Mayor James K. Festerman


Mayor Pro-Tem Tom Balsley


Councilman Richard Johnson


Councilman John Henderson 

Councilman Clark Turner


Councilwoman Joan Zdanski


                                                                        

COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT:                      
Councilman George O. Rucker

CITY STAFF PRESENT:                                    
D. Kelly Almond, City Manager








Angela G. Stadler, CMC, City Clerk

Terri J. Stamey, Assistant City Manager

Chris Phillips, Finance Director

Mayor Festerman reconvened the Reidsville City Council meeting recessed from Wednesday, April 14, at approximately 12 noon in Council Chambers of City Hall. He noted that Councilman Rucker would be unable to attend. He then turned the discussion over to City Manager Almond.

PROPOSED UTILITY RATE INCREASE.

City Manager Almond informed Council that a decision was needed on the proposed utility rate increase.  He reminded them that the state of the Sewer Fund had been discussed in several work sessions and meetings over the past several years. He said staff couldn’t go further with preparing the budget until a decision was made. If the proposed increases are approved, staff should be able to get the budget books together next week and the public hearing can be held at the May 5th City Council meeting.

The City Manager said the prepared budget would be balanced in terms of operating expenses, but capital needs would need to be taken from the Undesignated Fund Balance. He reminded them that at the last budget work session, they had discussed the General Fund and the Parks & Recreation Fund and how they were expecting revenues next year to come in $300,000 less than the current year’s revenues. This is due to State-shared revenues and other such revenues coming in lower. If the same contribution is made to the General Fund from the Water Fund as in the past, that would put approximately $400,000 in the General Fund, about the same amount as done in the past 10 years. The Water Fund cannot make that same contribution to the General Fund if the proposed increase is not approved unless the monies come out of the Water Reserves, he said.
City Manager Almond explained that staff has prepared a balanced budget with the same transfer included and accommodating for the $300,000 in lost revenues. The proposed budget does not include capital expenditures, he said. He added that next year’s budget is as tight and austere as it has ever been. Without the proposed rate increase, the City will face many cuts that will be necessary, which could include services, etc., he said.

The City Manager said this is a sign of the times, that other places such as Greensboro and Guilford County are experiencing revenue problems. Kernersville is talking about possible furloughs and layoffs, he noted. 
City Manager Almond congratulated Finance Director Chris Phillips on his detailed Utility Rates Study for 2010-2011. He said Chris did a great job on the study and included several different scenarios in the study. He said he was still recommending the proposal included in the Executive Summary of the study. 

That Executive Study with the proposal included follows:

Executive Summary
On February 22, 2010, the City of Reidsville (“the City”) received a letter from the North Carolina Department of State Treasurer concerning the City’s water and sewer utility funds (a copy of this letter is attached).  This letter was not unexpected and confirmed what the management of the City already knew.  The current rate structure is not sufficient for the long term stability of the utility funds.

This City Utility Rate Study was generated internally within the Finance Department.  The report consists of: background information on the history of utility rates for North Carolina and for the City; the process used to evaluate a rate structure; analysis of the current and proposed rate structures; benchmarking; and projections of revenues and expenditures.

This report was completed to provide support for a rate increase.  Based on the information contained in this report, it is the recommendation of the Finance Department that the City double the flat base charge for all residential and business customers and increase the variable per unit charge by 15%.

This increase will have the following effect on the average residential user (monthly use = 5 units or 3,750 gallons):



[image: image1.emf]Current Proposed Percent

Rate Rate Increase Increase

Water Base Charge 3.33 $         6.66 $         3.33 $         100%

Sewer Base Charge 8.77 $         17.54 $       8.77 $         100%

Water Variable Charge 5.95 $         6.84 $         0.89 $         15%

Sewer Variable Charge 13.75 $       15.81 $       2.06 $         15%

Sanitation Charge 5.35 $         5.35 $         - $           0%

Total Utility Bill 37.15 $       52.20 $       15.05 $       41%


This increase will have the following effect on the City’s eight largest business customers:

[image: image2.emf]  Current  Proposed Estimated  

Average Average Average Percent

Monthly Monthly Monthly Estimated

Customer Bill Bill Increase Increase

Unifi, Inc. 63,900 $  76,100 $     12,200 $      19%

Equity Group 48,300 $  56,900 $     8,600 $        18%

Envision Plastics 15,500 $  18,200 $     2,700 $        17%

Ball Metal Corp 12,100 $  15,600 $     3,500 $        29%

Commonwealth 11,900 $  18,900 $     7,000 $        59%

Annie Penn Hospital 5,000 $    8,900 $       3,900 $        78%

AFG Wipes 6,200 $    9,700 $       3,500 $        56%

Dystar 5,300 $    7,500 $       2,200 $        42%


These eight customers comprise approximately 67% of the City’s business use.

In addition to the increases above, the current rates charged for tap fees do not cover the cost of the related installation.  The water tap fee should be raised from the current rate of $600 to $900; the sewer tap fee should be raised from $650 to $1,100.

No changes to the meter reading, billing and collection processes are recommended.  Currently the Finance Department has established a $20 threshold when evaluating accounts for disconnection; this amount is allowed to be carried over to the next month.  It is the department’s desire to increase this allowance to $25.  Also, the department requests the ability to waive one $40 late fee per twelve months as a concession to utility customers.  Currently, the City does not charge a deposit for businesses.  There has been an increase in the number of small business closings resulting in write-off amounts.  Thus, it is the recommendation of the department to charge businesses the same $75 deposit currently being charged individuals.

Finally, the Finance Department recommends that the utility rate structure for the City be updated annually based on the change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI).  This annual increase will keep the revenues in line with increases in expenditures and may help to avoid large rate increases in future budgets.  

Please consider the following detailed information in assessing the above recommendations.
- End of Executive Summary -

Regarding industrial users, City Manager Almond reminded Council members that the 8 largest industrial users account for 67% of the City’s business use. The largest water user is Unifi, which accounts for 30% of the budget, he said. He said he met with Unifi personnel yesterday and described it as a good meeting. Although the company would see a $145,000 increase in its utility rates next year, company personnel said the City’s rates were still very reasonable. He said their only request was to delay implementation until October 1 which would give Unifi time to contact their clients, etc. about the increase. The City Manager said he thought this was reasonable. Company officials also praised the City for its efforts around town.
City Manager Almond said he would recommend that the rate increase, if approved, be implemented effective October 1st for residents and businesses. This would give people a chance to adjust and get ready for the increase and would also mean the increase would take effect after the summer when more water is used by residents, etc., he said. He said he thought this was a reasonable accommodation.

If the increase is not approved, the Water and Sewer Funds will not be balanced, he said. The Sewer Fund, as he has told them, has no reserves and while it may be able to finish the year out in the black, the system cannot continue to operate without the Water Reserve Fund, he said. The City will receive a nasty letter from the State if that is done, he noted.

Again, the City Manager said he would recommend that Council adopt the water and sewer rate increases as outlined in the Executive Summary of the 2010-2011 Utility Rate Study but make the effective date October 1, 2010.

Mayor Festerman thanked City Manager Almond and Finance Director Phillips for their work, especially Phillips’ excellent work on the rate study. The Mayor pointed out that even with the increase, the City’s rates are not much more than the median across the State and will still be no where near the highest in the State. He talked of a conversation with a gentleman in Newport, who said he paid $120.00 a month for utilities. For the same services in Reidsville, the price would be only about $55-60, he said.

The Mayor asked if any of the Council members wanted to make any comments? Nothing was said.

Mayor Festerman then made the motion, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Balsley, to change the City of Reidsville’s utility rates and charges as recommended in the 2010-2011 Utility Rate Study dated March 15, 2010 and be adopted effective October 1, 2010 in order to give our local citizens an opportunity to prepare for this as well as our local industries to prepare their pricing as they move forward.
Councilman Johnson then spoke up to say that the Council had heard from the community and from the Chamber of Commerce. He stressed that before the Council makes the decision to vote, they should think seriously before raising their hands. He said he didn’t see how this increase would be positive for the community, citing the high unemployment rate in Rockingham County. He said that was all he had to say about that.
Councilman Henderson said Councilman Rucker had told him that he would be unable to support this increase. Councilman Henderson said Councilman Rucker wanted to convey this to Council.

A vote was then taken on the motion, coming in 4-2 with Councilmen Johnson and Councilman Henderson voting in opposition.

Update on Jaycee Park.
City Manager Almond said the only other item he wanted Council to consider today was some work being done at Jaycee Ballpark. He said he wasn’t sure whether Council wanted to look at this or whether they even wanted to go forward with the proposed improvements. He distributed related documents, Budget Ordinance Amendment No.15 and a Capital Project Ordinance Authorizing Jaycee Park Improvements.

About two months ago Council approved rebuilding the concession stand at Jaycee, and that work is under way, he noted. Referring to a nearby map, City Manager Almond talked of the need of regrading Field #2 and making drainage improvements, including putting a catch basin between Fields #1 and #2 and building a retaining wall to lift this field up. The fencing around the field would be taken down, he said, adding that it would not be in any shape to be put back up. These actions, the City Manager said, would need  approximately $75,000 from the General Fund Undesignated Fund Balance to implement this “40-year makeover of Jaycee Park.”
City Manager Almond said that once this field is completed, they would go on to the other fields. Grading would have to be done on the other fields as well, he said, but added that the grading, etc. would not be as extensive for the other fields. He said only one of the fields will be out of commission at a time.

He noted that Parks & Recreation Director Harry Brown and Athletics Director Dale Hagwood have coordinated with the tournaments out at the park so that they all know the timetable, etc. City Manager Almond said the field will be out of service until late July or August.
Mayor Pro Tem Balsley made the motion, seconded by Councilman Henderson, to proceed with this project.

Mayor Festerman stated that if Council had not approved the utility rate increase earlier, he probably wouldn’t have been able to vote for this project.
Mayor Pro Tem Balsley said that Councilman Johnson had made a good point earlier that the Council needed to consider the rate increase seriously. Noting how on the national level decisions were passed off all the time, he said he was not running for re-election, adding that he ran to do the right thing for the City of Reidsville and its citizens. “I think this is the right thing,” he said. He noted that this rate increase had been put off because of the money from Greensboro. He added that he thought that they had to do it was the most unfortunate thing because it impacts a lot of people. He said he wished there was some other remedy. However, he noted that for 12 years, there had not been a water rate increase. He said he understood people voting against this, but it was his personal view that this was the right thing to do.

Mayor Festerman said he echoed that. He said that Phillips, a noted CPA, had done an exhaustive study on this issue. Phillips in the past has also audited the books of other municipalities. The Mayor said he felt it would be short-sighted of Council not to follow his recommendation.

The motion on Jaycee Park then passed in a unanimous 6-0 vote.

The corresponding documents as approved follow:

BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT NO. 16
     WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Reidsville adopted a budget ordinance on June 24, 2009 which established revenues and authorized expenditures for fiscal year 2009-2010; and

     WHEREAS, since the time of the adoption of said ordinance, it has become necessary to make certain changes in the City's budget to appropriate a transfer to the Jaycee Park Improvement Fund for construction;
     NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Reidsville that the budget ordinance as adopted on June 24, 2009 is hereby amended as follows;

Section 1.  That revenue account number 10-3991-0000, Appropriated Fund Balance, be increased by $75,000.00.
Section 2. That expense account number 10-4930-9806, Transfer to Jaycee Park Improvement Project Fund, be increased by $75,000.00.
This the 16th day of April, 2010.

                     /s/_____________________                                        

                         James K. Festerman    

                         Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/ _____________________                                   

    Angela G. Stadler, CMC

    City Clerk

CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING JAYCEE PARK IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute 159-13.2 authorizes the establishment of a Capital Project Fund to account for expenses and revenues that are likely to extend beyond a single fiscal year; and


WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Reidsville to amend the Capital Project Fund established for improvements to Jaycee Park on May 9, 2007;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Reidsville that:

Section 1.
That the following revenues for this project are hereby amended by:


57-3988-0000
Transfer from General Fund
$  
75,000

Section 2.
The following line items of expenditures are hereby established/amended:


57-6120-5940
Construction
$   
71,500


57-6120-9911
Contingency
$
3,500

Section 3.
The City Manager is hereby granted all necessary authority to carry out this project, including the approval of payment requests as earned under approved contracts, the acquisition of land, rights–of-way and easements, to approve change orders in each contract, and to transfer funds from the established Contingency Fund to cover such change orders and cost overruns.

This the 16th day of April, 2010.






/s/__________________________________







          James K. Festerman









Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/____________________________________


Angela G. Stadler, CMC, City Clerk

City Manager Almond said staff would put the budget books together and get them to Council probably at the end of next week so that the public hearing on the budget can be held at the May 5th meeting. He noted that General Fund revenues from other sources are down $350,000. He reminded them how much work had to be done on previous years’ budgets to get them balanced. He said he had asked at the last budget work session if there were any sacred cows not to touch and had received no feedback. He said even though revenues were down by $350,000, they would close that gap by looking hard at everything. He said they could do it. “We understand that’s what our citizens expect of us,” he said. He stressed how hard it is to come up with $350,000 in lost revenues. Councilwoman Zdanski said that if projects needed to be delayed, they would need to get that information. The City Manager said he would have that information outlined for Council. He noted that even after the budget books had been prepared, that didn’t mean they couldn’t be changed. He also noted that this would not include capital requests.
There was discussion about a possible budget work session the week before Council holds the public hearing on the budget. Council members would already have received their budget books and they could review them during the work session.

Mayor Pro Tem Balsley said he appreciated what the City of Reidsville employees have done due to the fact that the Council hadn’t been able to give them a raise this year, but their attitudes have been good and they continue to work. Without this increase, he said he knew they might have to look at things like shutting down the Teen Center, no improvements to Jaycee Park or a lot of people losing their jobs. Mayor Festerman said the City probably would have had to cut positions without this increase. City Manager Almond said the City will also be doing that, but it will probably be done by attrition. Councilwoman Zdanski said the North Scales Improvement Project might not be done as well as other things. 
The Councilwoman referenced Councilman Johnson’s earlier comments about giving serious consideration to the decision made today about the utility rate increase. She said that, needless to say, we give serious consideration to all the decisions we make, all of us. Some of those decisions may appear to have less impact than this, but they are still of no less importance, she asserted. She talked of the need for Council members to search out and make good reasonable, thoughtful decisions and, hopefully, our citizenry will understand. We don’t just go into this lightly, she said.

Mayor Festerman said they had all looked at the rate study. He said he had highlighted several parts of it and had many conversations with Finance Director Phillips He said he had prayed about it, studied it and was proud of his vote.

Councilman Henderson said he had prayed about this, and he had prayed about a lot of earlier decisions the Council had made and the expenditures they had made. He indicated that one could check the City’s records and see he had voted against several of these expenditures because he couldn’t get adequate information on how the City was going to be able to fund them.

Councilman Johnson said this was his first term on the Council. He stated that if the Council had exercised the gravity on previous decisions that they indicated they had, the Council wouldn’t have had to have this vote today. He said he felt like a lot of people were going to be hurt today, a lot of people he knows and a lot of people the other Council members know. He said if we were really talking about what was best for the City, this would have happened several years ago and we wouldn’t have to talk about it, but it’s not. And because we didn’t have the hindsight or the foresight in the past to see that this was coming, now we have this emergency. He said just because it didn’t happen in the past, doesn’t mean it ought to happen now. 

Councilman Johnson said when he was talking of the gravity, he wasn’t just talking about the City and its financial situation but he was thinking of people like his father-in-law and the effect this rate increase would have on his household. His father-in-law is on disability and has living with him his wife, his wife’s daughter, the daughter’s two sons and her fiancé. His father-in-law’s income is the only income coming into this house. “This is going to be a stretch for him,” he said. The Councilman said he had heard this story many times.
Councilman Johnson said he believes they come with an idea of what they’re going to do, but they also have to think about what the future holds for the people. Councilman Johnson stated it was “all said and done now,” but he asserted that he had opposed the increase from the beginning and he opposed it today. He said they were saying they thought about it and he was degrading their thought process, but if they had that thought process when they got the money, it would have been different. He likened it to even if everything is going well in his life, it doesn’t mean his job does not give him an increase every year.  He said just because he may not need the money, it doesn’t mean he doesn’t take the money. The Councilman said this was basic business management. Even though the money was coming in, the City should be running like a business and going up in incremental increases, he asserted. He said this is not about him trying to degrade anyone or saying anything bad about this Council, but if we had thought about this, if you all had thought about this, when Chris (Phillips) came in and thought the same thing four years ago, and when they came in and took their seats and started selling water to Greensboro, then we wouldn’t have had to have this conversation at all.
City Manager Almond said to Councilman Johnson, “That is absolutely incorrect.” The Council, he said, had very deep thoughts about the decisions that they made and consciously chose to make those decisions, almost unanimously. He said if Councilman Henderson will tell him the votes he voted against, he would look back in the record. He asked Councilman Johnson which decisions the Council made that he would characterize as not having any foresight or forethought? He said the Council consciously kept the tax rate and the services in place that kept people employed by using the Greensboro water sales money and contributing it to the General Fund. What services are we providing that we shouldn’t be providing, he asked, or would you propose that we go up on the tax rate to provide those things? Councilman Johnson indicated he wasn’t proposing that. The City Manager said you can’t just drop in for one minute and not look at the whole history and look at the conscious decisions that were made. The City Manager said he knew it was tough on folks, but we have to keep the utility fund solvent. He asked what is the alternative to that, running the water plant only eight hours a day? What is the alternative to that? The money that was spent to support the General Fund and the capital projects were approved almost unanimously, and again, he said he would look back at that record. He again asserted that those decisions were consciously made and the effects of those decisions considered. He said it’s not like they went into it willy nilly and didn’t talk about it and we would have still been here, we would have been here several years ago after having raise the tax rate or cutting police officers or cut garbage collection or cut City Hall staff or all the things that are popular for people to talk about. “Those decisions would have had to be made instead of this one,” he said. There would have been a series of much worse decisions, he asserted.
Councilman Johnson said that Finance Director Phillips came here four years ago and saw this. Why wasn’t anything done four years ago? He said today they had to do something that should have been done in the past. That’s all I’m saying.
City Manager Almond said we got by fine without them. Mayor Festerman asked Chris Phillips, you didn’t say it ought to have been done four years ago, did you? Phillips said he came to work for the City in June of 2006 and he knew then that our rates were low.  They were low when you compared them to everyone else. We were going to have an increase, but he stressed that this was the year that we were going to have to have an increase. The City Council had put it off, he said, not to put the burden on the taxpayers, but he said they had not been asked to do an actual rate study. The letter from the State solidified that now was the time to raise the rates, Phillips said. He said rates and expenses were at a crossroads when something had to change. He said he didn’t think of it as a rate increase as much as a rate adjustment. 
Mayor Festerman asked if it was safe to say they didn’t need an increase until this year? Phillips said the City didn’t “need” the rate increase to operate until this year. If we had needed money to operate, we would have had to have an increase, the Finance Director said. City Manager Almond said he didn’t understand those who wanted the City to raise the rates when we didn’t need the money. That is what people say, and I just can’t wrap my mind around it, he said.
Councilwoman Zdanski pointed out that there are lots of things that factor into this. They don’t come to the forefront, but they factor into the thinking, she noted. She said there was debt that was going to be paid off at a certain time. They knew that there was going to have to be some consideration of maintenance at the sewer plant. In the thinking was that the money being paid to pay off the debt could be used for other things, about $450,000 a year. In the meantime, she said you have to remember that all these other economic factors came into effect, she noted. Taxes coming into the City decreased, she said, adding that all of these factors added up.

The Councilwoman said they could argue all day about this, but they needed to progress from today forward. She noted that the Council still has challenges ahead of them because there’s still a shortfall. This does not cover everything that we need to cover, she said, and that’s why we need to see the budget and what needs to be done.
Councilman Henderson then made the motion, seconded by Councilman Johnson and unanimously approved by Council in a 6-0 vote, to adjourn.







___________________________________







  James K. Festerman, Mayor

ATTEST:

______________________________

 Angela G. Stadler, CMC, City Clerk
PAGE  
2
April 16, 2010


_1329655628.xls
Sheet1

				Current		Proposed				Percent

				Rate		Rate		Increase		Increase

		Water Base Charge		$   3.33		$   6.66		$   3.33		100%

		Sewer Base Charge		$   8.77		$   17.54		$   8.77		100%

		Water Variable Charge		$   5.95		$   6.84		$   0.89		15%

		Sewer Variable Charge		$   13.75		$   15.81		$   2.06		15%

		Sanitation Charge		$   5.35		$   5.35		$   - 0		0%

		Total Utility Bill		$   37.15		$   52.20		$   15.05		41%






_1330241845.xls
Sheet1

				Current		Proposed		Estimated

				Average		Average		Average		Percent

				Monthly		Monthly		Monthly		Estimated

		Customer		Bill		Bill		Increase		Increase

		Unifi, Inc.		$   63,900		$   76,100		$   12,200		19%

		Equity Group		$   48,300		$   56,900		$   8,600		18%

		Envision Plastics		$   15,500		$   18,200		$   2,700		17%

		Ball Metal Corp		$   12,100		$   15,600		$   3,500		29%

		Commonwealth		$   11,900		$   18,900		$   7,000		59%

		Annie Penn Hospital		$   5,000		$   8,900		$   3,900		78%

		AFG Wipes		$   6,200		$   9,700		$   3,500		56%

		Dystar		$   5,300		$   7,500		$   2,200		42%






